
Agenda compiled by:
Kevin Tomkinson 
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74357

Produced on Recycled Paper

CITY PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 18th August, 2016

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Gruen
N Walshaw
J McKenna 
(Chair)
A Khan
A Garthwaite
J Heselwood
B Selby
C Macniven

C Campbell R Procter
G Latty

T Leadley D Blackburn

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 28TH JULY 2016

To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 28th July 2016.

(Copy to follow)

7  City and 
Hunslet

PREAPP/15/00782 RESIDENTIAL-LED 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING FIVE TOWERS 
RANGING FROM 12 TO 41 STOREYS, GROUND 
FLOOR COMMERCIAL USES AND NEW 
PUBLIC REALM AT LAND BOUNDED BY 
BRIDGE STREET, NEW YORK ROAD, REGENT 
STREET AND GOWER STREET, SHEEPSCAR, 
LEEDS, LS2

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report 
detailing a Pre–application presentation for the 
residential–led development comprising five towers 
ranging from 12 to 41 storeys, ground floor 
commercial uses and new public realm at land 
bounded By Bridge Street, New York Road, 
Regent Street and Gower Street, Sheepscar , 
Leeds, LS2.

3 - 16

8  City and 
Hunslet

PREAPP/15/00955 MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING MULTI-STOREY RESIDENTIAL 
AND COMMERCIAL  BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC 
REALM LAND OFF GLOBE ROAD AND WATER 
LANE, HOLBECK,  LEEDS, LS11 1LT

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report 
detailing a Pre-application presentation for the 
mixed use development comprising multi-storey 
residential and commercial buildings and public 
realm at land off Globe Road and Water Lane, 
Holbeck, Leeds, LS11 1LT.

17 - 
30

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 8th September 2016 at 1.30pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds
LS2 8HD

Contact:  Daljit Singh 
Tel:  0113  247 8010
daljit.singh@leeds.gov.uk

                                                               
Our ref:  City Site Visits 
Date:  8.8.2016

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – CITY PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 18th August 2016

Prior to the meeting of City Plans Panel on Thursday 18th August 2016 the following site 
visits will take place (please note that the visit to Victoria Gate is not linked to an item on the 
formal agenda but is an opportunity for Members to view the works as they near completion):

Time Ward  Site

09.45-
10.30am

City & Hunslet Land at Globe Road and Water Lane, Leeds 11. Pre-
Application reference: PREAPP/15/00955

10.45-
12pm

City & Hunslet Visit to the Victoria Gate development including the new 
John Lewis Store 

For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9.30 am prompt. 
Please notify Daljit Singh (Tel: 247 8010) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet in 
the Ante Chamber at 9.25 am at the latest.

Yours sincerely

Daljit Singh
Central Area Team Leader

To all Members of City Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
18th AUGUST 2016 
 
Pre-application presentation of proposed residential–led development comprising five 
towers ranging from 12 to 41 storeys, ground floor commercial uses and new public 
realm, New York Road, Bridge Street, Gower Street and Regent Street, Leeds 2 
(PREAPP/15/00782)   
 
Applicant – Ultra Asset Holdings Ltd. 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Plans Panel for information.  The 
Developer will present the details of the scheme to allow Members to consider and 
comment on the proposals at this stage. 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This presentation is intended to inform Members of the emerging proposals for the 

second phase of development on the former British Gas office site located between 
Bridge Street, Gower Street, Regent Street and New York Road.  The site was 
vacated in the early part of the Twenty-First Century and the buildings have 
remained vacant since that time until the majority were demolished earlier this year.   
 

1.2 In 2011 planning permission was granted for a mixed use redevelopment of the 
entire site comprising four tall towers located above two separate lower rise 
podiums.  This planning permission remains extant. 

 
1.3 The site was acquired by a consortium of Singapore investors in summer 2015.  

Emerging proposals for the site were presented to City Plans Panel in March 2016, 
albeit the focus of the presentation was on the first phase of development, a 
proposed hotel.  On 7th July 2016 City Plans Panel deferred and delegated approval 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
City and Hunslet  

 
 
 
 

Originator: Tim Hart 
 
Tel: 3952083 

 Ward Members consulted  Yes  

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



of the planning application for the hotel.  Planning permission was subsequently 
granted for the hotel develop
[...]
lm opposite a series of business start-up units, and terraced landscaped 
areas and green walls. 

 
8.3.4 Areas of private, communal garden space are proposed at level 3 between the 

towers on the north side of the development.  Planting will be more domestic in scale 
with areas of seating and shade.  The communal areas would be enclosed by 
planting to reduce the impact upon private terraces intended around the towers.  
Further areas of private terracing are intended at level 14 to top the surrounding 
bases of the tower buildings.      

 
8.3.5 Do Members support the emerging approach to the public realm within the 

site? 
 
8.3.6 The lighting and walling in the Bridge Street underpass is to be improved as part of 

the first phase of the development.  Equally, the environment beneath the A64, 
linking Regent Street and Eastgate North to the south east of the site, requires 
significant improvement to make this an attractive route for pedestrians.  There is an 
opportunity to provide an improved pedestrian environment by means of better 
lighting and surfacing adjacent to the existing LCC Cleansing depot.  Subject to 
ensuring that the functions of the depot are not compromised or an alternative 
location is provided for these functions then it is considered appropriate and 
reasonable for this development to fund the pedestrian connectivity improvements to 
better serve the residents of the site. 

 
8.3.7 Do Members support the requirement for improvements to be made to the A64 

underpass immediately to the south east of the site? 
 
8.4 Wind 
   
8.4.1 The intended height of the buildings is such that wind issues need to be considered 

in detail in the design of the development.  The applicant is fully committed to 
undertake the necessary assessments and has appointed wind engineers to study 
the potential impacts.  The studies will need to take into account the varying and 
cumulative impacts that may arise depending upon the sequence in which the 
towers are constructed. The results of preliminary analysis identify the need for the 
provision of some form of mitigation within a central part of the public realm.  It is 
likely that a canopy will be introduced within this area in order to ensure appropriate 
conditions are delivered.      

 
8.5 Residential amenity and mix 
 
8.5.1 The current proposals identify 775 residential apartments comprising the following 

components: 
 

• 475 one bedroom apartments  
• 272 two bedroom apartments  
• 28 three bedroom apartments  

 

Page 13



8.5.2 All apartments would meet or exceed the targets identified in the Leeds Standard 
and National Standards.  The apartments would also benefit from internal areas of 
dedicated communal space at level 03, together with areas of external private 
amenity space situated between the towers.  Designs for these spaces are currently 
emerging.  

 
8.5.3 The floorplan of the apartments has not been fixed but it is evident that if the Leeds 

Standard is attained good quality daylighting should be achievable.  The internal 
arrangement enables the majority of apartments to have an uninterrupted outlook to 
the north or south.  Further, even where apartments are situated towards the centre 
of the tower footplate the minimum separation is approximately 18m such that the 
main aspects from the accommodation within the towers would be of a good 
standard. 

 
8.5.4 Policy H4 of the Core Strategy seeks to ensure that new housing is of a range of 

types and sizes to meet the mix of households expected over the Plan period, taking 
account of preferences and demand in different parts of the city.  With this in mind 
the Policy is worded to offer flexibility.  475 units would be single dwellings (61%); 
there would be 272 two bedroom dwellings (35%); and 28 would be 3 bedroom 
dwellings (4%).  This would provide a greater percentage of smaller units than the 
policy targets.  The applicant intends to provide a housing needs' assessment with 
the application to demonstrate that the accommodation mix is appropriate for the 
locality. 

 
8.5.5 Do Members have any comments on the emerging housing mix at this stage?       
 
 Conclusion 
 
8.6 Members are asked to note the contents of the report and the presentation, and are 

invited to provide feedback on the issues outlined below: 
 

Do Members consider that the proposed uses are acceptable in principle? 
(7.1.4) 

Do Members agree that the massing of the buildings, subject to detailed 
design, is appropriate? (7.2.8)  

Do Members support the emerging approach to the public realm within the 
site? (7.3.5)  

Do Members support the requirement for improvements to be made to the A64 
underpass immediately to the south east of the site? (7.3.7)  

Do Members have any comments on the emerging housing mix at this stage? 
(7.5.5)       

 
 

Page 14



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

PREAPP/15/00782

Page 15



 

P
age 16



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
18th AUGUST 2016 
 
Pre-application presentation of proposed commercially-led major development on 
land at Globe Road and Water Lane, Leeds (PREAPP/15/00955)   
 
Applicant – CEG acting on behalf of ASE II Developments Ltd. 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Plans Panel for information.  The 
Developer will present the details of the scheme to allow Members to consider and 
comment on the proposals at this stage. 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This presentation is intended to inform Members of the emerging proposals for the 

redevelopment of several land parcels to the north and southern sides of Globe 
Road and Water Lane in Holbeck known collectively as the Temple Quarter.  
Whereas the final mix and quantum of development is yet to be established pre-
application discussions have focussed on alte
[...]
alm should be given an 
adequate sense of enclosure by the buildings that define them.  Relevant specific 
proposals for this area include the extension and enhancement of the footpath along 
the southern side of the canal to Globe Road; a connection to this footpath 
northwards from Marshall Street; a route from the canal and across the land 
between Globe Road and Water Lane; and a route alongside the viaduct and along 
the banks of the Hol Beck, including consideration of opening up an arch to allow the 
new footpath to pass through it. 

 
 The proposed Beck Court is located in the Temple Works area.  Here the aim is to 

maximise the benefit derived from the listed buildings and structures and to provide 
a greatly enhanced setting for them.  New buildings should be sympathetic in scale 
to adjacent listed buildings and reinforce the character of the area.  The historic, 
listed, brick wall should be retained. The scale of spaces should generally relate to 
the height and scale of buildings that surround them. 

Page 25



 
7.7 Site Allocations Plan 
 
 The site is identified in the Publication Draft of the Site Allocations Plan for mixed 

uses including housing and offices (MX1-13). 
 
7.8 Draft Holbeck Neighbourhood Plan  
 

Consultation on the draft plan has recently finished.  Although the Plan area does 
not directly affect the site a key objective of the plan is to seek better connections for 
pedestrians, cyclists and public transport in the area between Holbeck and the city 
centre, including a proposed green route on the disused viaduct.  

 
8.0 Issues 

 
Members are asked to comment on the emerging masterplan proposals and to 
consider the following matters:  
 

8.1 Principle of the development 
   
8.1.1 The commercially-led development involves predominantly new office 

accommodation, together with a small element of residential accommodation 
towards the southern end of the Temple Quarter.  The ground floor of some of the 
buildings may incorporate some other commercial uses such as bars and 
restaurants.  The proposal would accord with Core Strategy policies CC1 and CC2 
which identify and support the provision of significant new office development in this 
part of the city centre.  The Holbeck, South Bank SPD designates the area as a 
mixed-use one.  Whereas the proposed development involves principally office 
accommodation recently approved schemes in the area at Tower Works, the Wharf 
Approach car park and Ironworks on David Street all incorporate significant 
residential accommodation such that a balanced-mix of uses is likely to come 
forward in the area as a whole. 

 
8.1.2 Do Members consider that the proposed commercially-led development is 

acceptable in principle? 
  
8.2 Design and townscape considerations 
 
8.2.1 Holbeck is an area of great importance both historically, as the cradle of the 

industrial revolution in Leeds, and architecturally with two conservation areas and a 
concentration of listed buildings.  Consequently, although much of the site is 
presently poor quality the development of the Temple Quarter has the potential to 
contribute significantly towards the ongoing regeneration of this important historic 
area whilst striking a balance between development requirements and conservation 
issues, recognising that considerable importance and weight should be given to 
preserving the setting of listed buildings and conservation areas.   

 
8.2.2 The strategy of the masterplan seeks to draw on the site’s historic past to help 

inform the approach to the future.  The plan seeks to express the desire to provide 
new connections and linkages to connect the site not only into the broader city 
centre but also to connect Holbeck’s constituent parts more directly.  Central to the 
development of the masterplan is the provision of a north-south route as a natural 
extension northwards of Marshall Street up to the Leeds-Liverpool canal.  The route 
would be complemented by a new 
[...]
lists; 
• A comprehensive approach to walking and cycling in the area and the removal 

of barriers to the city centre core and adjacent areas such as Beeston and the 
wider South Bank; 

• Creating a street scene which reduces vehicle speeds through the area with 
the aim being to introduce 20mph zones; 

• New bus services to serve the area; and 
• Commensurate parking associated with development and retention of some on-

street parking. 
 
8.3.3 Highways have agreed scoping for a model of the local highway network to assess 

the potential impacts of the proposed development and changes to the local highway 
network.  However, detailed work on these matters is ongoing such that Highways 
are not able to comment on the development impacts or mitigation requirements at 
this stage.  

 
8.3.4 Do Members support the intent to reduce the extent of through traffic in the 

area, to limit parking provision, and to deliver a pedestrian and cycling friendly 
environment as part of the development? 

 
Conclusion 
 
8.4 Members are asked to note the contents of the report and the presentation, and are 

invited to provide feedback, in particular, on the issues outlined below: 
 
 Do Members consider that the proposed commercially-led development is 

acceptable in principle? (8.1.2) 
 
 Do Members consider that the emerging masterplan for the site is 

appropriate? (8.2.4) 
 
 Are Members supportive of the emerging scale of development? (8.2.8) 
 
 Do Members support the intent to reduce the extent of through traffic in the 

area, to limit parking provision, and to deliver a pedestrian and cycling friendly 
environment as part of the development? (8.3.4) 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/2500

PREAPP/15/00955

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visit Letter
	7 PREAPP/15/00782 Residential-led development comprising five towers ranging from 12 to 41 storeys, ground floor commercial uses and new public realm at land Bounded By Bridge Street, New York Road, Regent Street and Gower Street, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS2
	PREAPP-15-00782
	PREAPP-15-00782
	PREAPP-15-00782 LAYOUT

	8 PREAPP/15/00955 Mixed use development comprising multi-storey residential and commercial  buildings and public realm Land Off Globe Road And Water Lane, Holbeck,  Leeds, LS11 1LT
	PREAPP-15-00955
	PREAPP-15-00955




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016

CITY PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 18TH AUGUST, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors P Gruen, D Blackburn, G Latty, 
T Leadley, C Campbell, A Khan, 
J Heselwood, B Selby, C Macniven, 
B Anderson, M Coulson and E Nash

A Members site visit was held in the morning in connection with the following 
proposal: Pre Application 15/00955 – presentation of proposed commercially-
led major development on land at Globe Road and Water Lane, Leeds and 
was attended by Councillors B Anderson, P Gruen, D Blackburn, J McKenna, 
E Nash, A Khan, B Selby, C Macniven, M Coulson, T Leadley, C Campbell 
and G Latty.

36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 

37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 

38 Late Items 

There was one late item submitted to the agenda for consideration, agenda 
item 6 “Minutes of the Previous Meeting” which were not available at the time 
of agenda despatch. Minute No.41 refers. An additional plan was also 
circulated to Members in respect of Item 8 (Minute 43 refers).

39 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

40 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Garthwaite 
(Councillor Coulson in attendance as substitute) Councillor R Procter 
(Councillor B Anderson in attendance as substitute) Councillor Walshaw 
(Councillor Nash in attendance as substitute).

41 Minutes - 28th July 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28th July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record subject to an adjustment to minute 33 (Planning 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016

Application No 16/01921/FU – Temporary use as residential site for gypsies 
and travellers with 8 pitches for 10 years at Kidacre Street, Hunslet, Leeds, 
LS10 1BD.) by the inclusion of a reference to the fact that there was an 
intention to decant the current occupants of the site whilst the outstanding 
works at the site were completed although at this stage an alternative decant 
site had not been identified by officers. 

The Chair also informed the meeting that it was his intention to write to the 
Director of Environment and Housing on behalf of the Panel in respect of the 
outstanding improvement works at the site. 

42 PREAPP/15/00782 Residential-led development comprising five towers 
ranging from 12 to 41 storeys, ground floor commercial uses and new 
public realm at land Bounded By Bridge Street, New York Road, Regent 
Street and Gower Street, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS2 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a pre-
application presentation for a residential-led development comprising five 
towers ranging from 12 to 41 storeys, ground floor commercial uses and new 
public realm at land bounded by Bridge Street, New York Road, Regent Street 
and Gower Street, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS2.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this pre-application.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel and highlighted a 
number of issues in relation to the proposals which included the following;

 An introduction which included details of the emerging proposals for 
the second phase of the development

 Information in respect of the existing planning permissions at the site 
 Details with regard to the Council’s tall building strategy and building 

massing
 Information with regard to the proposed layout of the site
 An explanation as to the proposed use of the site whish was proposed 

to have four principal components, buildings which included a hotel, 
residential apartments, an area of public realm across different levels 
including communal gardens and basement parking.  

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Members raised concern with the proposed height of the towers, 
particularly the tallest which was in the region of 41 storeys(129 metres 
tall) and felt that further information was required in order that they 
could understand the impact of a structure of this height. Members 
were informed that in respect of wind issues a series of desktop testing 
had taken place and that dependent upon the outcome of discussions 
at the Panel meeting today further extensive testing would be 
undertaken on a model in a wind tunnel, Members were also informed 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016

that a lot of work had already been undertaken at this stage by moving 
back some of the massing from the road and the introduction of 
canopies. Members asked that further information be provided to 
officers and panel members in respect of the impact of wind on the 
buildings.

 Members felt that this development provided an opportunity for 
involving local communities and providing landscaping that would be 
an asset to the area. In response the applicant advised Members that 
the development would include alternative office space that would be 
ideal for local start-up businesses and would hopefully create more 
employment opportunities both locally and more broadly across the 
City including small businesses such as cafes. In terms of the 
landscaping comment the applicant advised Members that they would 
look at the landscaping at Sovereign Square as a study for their 
development.

 Members also asked about conservation, particularly (i) flooding levels, 
(ii) Lady Beck which was currently culverted and (iii) the possibility of 
reopening Marsh Lane Station, the applicants in response to (i) advised 
Members that they had consulted the Environment Agency with regard 
to flood levels although they were not certain whether the Agency 
figures were post or prior the Boxing Day floods, however they would 
make sure that they would have a scheme that was robust in respect of 
flooding, with regard to (ii) there were no plans to reopen the Beck and 
(iii) Marsh Lane had not been discussed but it could be looked at as 
part of the overall level of contribution.    

 Members asked if the fascia of a bridge over Bridge Street could be 
restored to improve its appearance, the applicants confirmed they 
would look at this.

 Members queried the rationale for the mix of residential units and 
particularly the amount of one bedroom apartments, members were 
advised that all of the apartments would meet or exceed the targets 
identified in the Leeds Standard and National Standards and the 
applicant would provide a housing needs assessment with the 
application to demonstrate that the mix is appropriate for the locality.  

 Members raised the number of car parking spaces required for the 
development and the rationale used to arrive at the current predicted 
requirement of approximately 340 spaces. During discussions on this 
point it was acknowledged that upto some 1000 spaces could form part 
of the development in accordance with the Council’s maximum car 
parking guidelines although it was unlikely this would be the number 
requested. It was agreed that this would be looked at in greater detail 
as part of the Transport Statement as would the pick-up and drop off 
point for the hotel which Members felt was not ideally located.     

 Members had a discussion in respect of the Public Realm aspects of 
the developments particularly the inability to walk through the area 
without using either lifts or stairs and concerns were raised about how 
accessible the site would be for all and Members felt that the Council’s 
Access Officer should look at this aspect of the development , 
Members felt that the Public Realm elements were key and there was 
also a discussion in respect of the width of the public realm at the 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016

centre and the sun path, it was suggested that a slope with a gradual 
gradient could be considered and resolve some of the access issues.  

 Members asked that when providing photographs from different 
locations to provide an example of the visual impact of the tower 
developments then these should be consistent with the key views 
identified in the Council’s Tall Building Strategy not just those preferred 
by the Developer.

In drawing the discussion to a conclusion Members provided the following 
feedback;

 They felt that the proposed use was acceptable in principle
 They felt that the massing of the buildings was appropriate, subject to 

detailed design, the outcome of the wind tests and associated 
information back to Members in respect of the high buildings.

 They felt that they could support the emerging approach to the public 
realm within the site , subject to more information in respect of public 
realm access and more detail in respect of car parking requirements 
and consideration of a possible gradient as opposed to lifts and stairs.

 They felt that they could support the requirement for improvements to 
be made to the A64 underpass immediately to the South East of the 
site.

  They felt that in respect of the emerging housing mix they wanted it 
demonstrated that the mix is appropriate for the locality. 

RESOLVED – To note the details of the pre-application and thanked the 
developers for their attendance.

43 PREAPP/15/00955 Mixed use development comprising predominantly 
commercial  buildings and public realm Land Off Globe Road And Water 
Lane, Holbeck,  Leeds, LS11 1LT 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a pre-
application presentation for a mixed use development comprising 
predominantly commercial  buildings and public realm Land Off Globe Road 
And Water Lane, Holbeck, Leeds, LS11 1LT.

A site visit took place prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this pre-
application.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel. Issues highlighted in 
relation to the proposals included the following;

 An introduction which included details of the emerging proposals for 
the redevelopment of several land parcels to the north and southern 
sides of Globe Road and Water Lane in Holbeck (known as the Temple 
Quarter), the introduction also set out the proposed masterplan, 
architectural aspirations, the strategic aspirations for the site, 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016

demonstrated the relative heights of the buildings and the quality of the 
public space.

 Information in respect of the existing site and its surroundings. 
 Details with regard to the sites relevant planning history.
 Details of consultation that had taken place to date. 
 An explanation as to the proposed use of the site whish was proposed 

to be a commercially-led development for 1 client covering 
approximately 500,000 sq ft and 7000 jobs from across the region 
which would involve predominantly new office accommodation, 
together with a small element of residential accommodation towards 
the southern end of the Temple Quarter. There may also be some 
commercial uses such as bars and restaurants.   

 They would like the development to be completed by mid 2019.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The location of the reservoirs referred to in the report at 6.8 and the 
views of the West Yorkshire Archaeology Advisory Service.

 The listed buildings (towers) on the adjacent site and the need where 
possible for those not to be obscured/hidden by the new development, 
the developer advised Members that he was very mindful of the towers 
and they were trying to create a space to make them as visible as 
possible.In discussing this Members were advised that the 
development would be a strong cluster of buildings that work as a 
group and would be ‘campus style’. Members also made some 
comments around the scale and layout of the proposals and location of 
the taller buildings to which the developer responded. Members felt it 
would be beneficial to see a model of the site.

 Members discussed transport impacts in detail, particularly the impact 
on traffic when the development was complete, the relationship of the 
road networks with any future initiatives at City Square, the capacity of 
surrounding roads, the issue of public transport particularly accessibility 
if proposals are to include narrower roads to allow improved pedestrian 
access. Members also asked that parking provision be considered as 
the temporary car parks would be displaced from the existing site when 
this is developed. Members were advised that an aimsun model would 
be developed to look at potential traffic impacts across the city 
including the route from the M62 to Armley Gyratory and to include City 
Square in addition to surveys at key junctions near the development.

 Members also referred to the printworks and asked if the style of the 
existing saw tooth roof could be used as part of the new design in this 
location.

 Members also commented that it was paramount that the quality of 
materials used was high, particularly as the development would front 
onto the railway and this would make a statement as you entered the 
City by rail.        



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016

In drawing the discussion to a conclusion Members provided the following 
feedback;

 They felt that the proposed commercially-led development was 
acceptable in principle.

 They felt that the emerging masterplan for the site was appropriate.
 They felt that they could support the emerging scale of the 

development subject to some ‘fly through’ and modelling details. 
 They felt that in principle they could support the intent to reduce the 

extent of through traffic in the area, to limit parking provision, and to 
deliver a pedestrian and cycling friendly environment as part of the 
development, although Members did feel they needed to have site of 
the information in respect of the transport testing and other traffic 
management data.

 They felt that in respect of this development it would be extremely 
positive if the developers could work with the City to look at 
apprenticeship opportunities on this long term project. 

RESOLVED – To note the details of the pre-application and thanked the 
developers for their attendance.

During discussion on the above item Councillor Coulson left at 16.30 and 
Councillor Nash left at 16.45. 

44 Any Other Business 

The City Centre Team Leader commented on the morning site visits to the 
developments at Victoria Gate and Sovereign Square and commented on the 
exemplary work following on from the planning consents. He felt that the 
quality of the Victoria Gate development was due in part to the development 
having the same architect throughout the life of the project ensuring that an 
excellent outcome had been achieved. With regards to the new greenspace at 
Sovereign Square he felt that this high quality development had set an 
example as to the levels other schemes should look to achieve, a view 
supported by the Panel.    

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting was fixed for Thursday 8th September 2016 at 1.30pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 


